

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-1201

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

**(FINAL FORM) BRIEF OF INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY**

(counsel listed on inside cover)

PETER D. KEISLER
SAMUEL B. BOXERMAN
TIMOTHY K. WEBSTER
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
JUDAH PRERO
SAMINA M. BHARMAL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K St., NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
(202)736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com

*Counsel for American Chemistry Council,
American Coke and Coal Chemicals
Institute, American Forest & Paper
Association, American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers, American Petroleum
Institute, Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America, EPS Industry
Alliance, IPC International, Inc., National
Association of Chemical Distributors,
National Association of Manufacturers, and
National Mining Association*

DAVID B. WEINBERG
MARTHA E. MARRAPESE
ROGER H. MIKSAD
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K STREET NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
(202) 719-7049
dweinberg@wileyrein.com

Counsel for American Coatings Association

DONALD P. GALLO
AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP
N20 W 22961
WATERTOWN ROAD
WAUKESHA, WI 63186
PHONE: (262) 409-2283
dgallo@axley.com

*Counsel for Polyurethane Manufacturers
Association*

JAMES W. CONRAD, JR.
CONRAD LAW & POLICY COUNSEL
910 17TH ST., NW, SUITE 800
WASHINGTON, DC 20006-2606
TELEPHONE: 202-822-1970
jamie@conradcounsel.com

*Counsel for Society of Chemical Manufacturers
and Affiliates*

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ
TAYLOR HOVERMAN
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1800 M STREET, N.W.
SUITE 900
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
rmoskowitz@afpm.org

*Counsel for American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers*

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H ST., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
202-463-5337
slehotsky@chamber.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

LINDA E. KELLY
LELAND P. FROST
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL
ACTION
733 10TH STREET, N.W., #700
WASHINGTON, DC 20001
TELEPHONE: 202-637-3000
lfrost@nam.org

*Counsel for the National
Association of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi
GLOSSARY.....	xv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	xvi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Reset Rule properly authorizes <i>any</i> manufacturer or processor to maintain an existing confidentiality claim.....	10
A. TSCA expressly provides that any manufacturer or processor may request to maintain an existing confidentiality claim.	11
B. EPA’s interpretation is reasonable and should be sustained.	15
II. EPA has permissibly interpreted TSCA §8 and TSCA §14 to require the proper substantiation and associated procedures in the Reset Rule.....	22
A. EPA’s decision to require certification that confidential information is not readily discoverable through “reverse engineering” is reasonable.	23
B. The Reset Rule properly establishes procedures for considering substantiation of requests to maintain existing claims.	27
III. EPA reasonably did not address in the Reset Rule when and how it would make available to the public the “unique identifier” information under TSCA §8(b)(7).	30
IV. EPA reasonably exempted export-only chemicals from the Reset Rule.	32

V. If the Court Rules Against EPA, the Court Should Remand without Vacatur36

CONCLUSION38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. SEC</i> , 287 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Allied-Signal v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Am. Bus. Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	33
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. HUD</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	30
* <i>Coal. for Common Sense in Gov’t Procurement v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	14, 15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Darrell Andrews Trucking Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 296 F.3d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	13
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	38

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29
* <i>Munsell v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	29
* <i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Prime Time Int’l Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfr. Ass’n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
* <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	12
<i>Soghoian v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2013)	14
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	34
<i>W. Minn. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 806 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	36
Statutes	
Pub. L. 114-182, Title I, §10	34
15 U.S.C. §2602	3

*15 U.S.C. §2604.....	5, 6, 34
15 U.S.C. §2605.....	6
*15 U.S.C. §2607.....	2, 6-11, 13, 15, 16, 18-20, 22, 25, 28-31, 33, 34, 36, 37
*15 U.S.C. §2611.....	33, 34, 35, 36
*15 U.S.C. §2613.....	9, 13, 23-26, 28, 30, 31
18 U.S.C. §1001.....	27
18 U.S.C. §1836.....	22

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. §710.25	7, 11
*40 C.F.R. §710.27	33, 35, 36
*40 C.F.R. §710.37	7, 11, 14, 15, 21-24, 29, 36
40 C.F.R. §720.3.....	17
40 C.F.R. §720.22	5, 6
40 C.F.R. §720.25	5, 6
40 C.F.R. §720.30	33
40 C.F.R. §720.80	6
40 C.F.R. §720.85	5, 14
42 Fed. Reg. 64,572 (Dec. 23, 1977).....	16
82 Fed. Reg. 4,255 (Jan. 13, 2017)	6, 7
82 Fed. Reg. 33,726 (July 20, 2017)	6
82 Fed. Reg. 33,753 (July 20, 2017)	6
*82 Fed. Reg. 37,520 (Aug. 11, 2017).....	2, 7, 15-19, 24, 26, 27, 32, 33

EPA, <i>About the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory</i> , https://www.epa.gov/tsca-inventory/about-tsca-chemical-substance-inventory (last updated Sept. 14, 2016)	6
EPA, <i>Non-Confidential TSCA Inventory data file</i> , https://www.epa.gov/tsca-inventory/how-access-tsca-inventory (last updated Apr. 19, 2018)	20
*Testimony of Craig Morrison on Behalf of ACC Before the Subcommittee on Environment & the Economy, U.S. House of Representatives Regarding Sections 5 & 14 of the Toxic Substances Control Act (July 11, 2013), https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-113hhr86392/pdf/CHRG-113hhr86392.pdf	3, 4, 21
*Letter from M. Walls to Hon. J. Shimkus with Responses of ACC to Questions for the Record (Aug. 14, 2013), https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-113hhr86392/pdf/CHRG-113hhr86392.pdf	3, 4, 5, 21
<i>Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010)	12
